# Bangladesh



# Gazette

# Extraordinary Published by Authority

MONDAY, JANUARY 16, 1984

## GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

### MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

Roads and Road Transport Division

MVRT Section

#### NOTIFICATION

Dhaka, the 16th January, 1984

No. S. R. O. 15-L/84/MVRT/IA-I/82.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 22 50 and 80 of the Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1983 (LV of 1983), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, the same having been previously published as required under sub-section (1) of section 173 of the said Ordinance, namely:—

## In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (1) in rule 3, in clause (a), for the words "the Dhaka Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;
- (2) in rule 7,-
  - (a) in sub-rule (b), for the words "the Dhaka Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in sub-rule (c), in clause (1), in sub-clause (i), for the words "the Dhaka Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;

(203)

Price: 25 Paisa

- (3) in rule 29, in clause (i), for the words "the Dhaka Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall substituted;
- (4) in rule 30, in sub-rule (b), in clause (i), for the words "the Dhaka Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;
- (5) in rule 35A, in sub-rule (8), for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(ii) Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), Chittagong Metropolitan Police,";
- (6) in rule 53,-
  - (a) in sub-rule (a), for the word "twenty" the words "twenty three" shall be substituted;
  - (b) in sub-rule (b), for the words "the Dhaka Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted; and
  - (c) after sub-rule (bbb), the following new sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:—
    - "(bbbb) for the region of the Chittagong Area, the Regional Transport Authority shall consist of—
      - (i) the Police Commissioner, who shall be ex-officio Chairman,
      - (ii) the Executive Engineer (Roads and Highways), Chittagong Road Division,
      - (iii) One Commissioner of the Chittagong Municipal Corporation to be selected by the Government or, until the Corporation is constituted, the Administrator or the Deputy Administrator as may be nominated by the Government or, in the case of supersession of the said Corporation, such persons or authority as may be nominated by the Government,
      - (iv) not more than three other members appointed by the Government, and
      - (v) the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), who shall be ex-officio Secretary,"; and
- (7) in the Third Schedule,-
  - (a) against item No. 5 in the first column, in the second column, for the word "Ditto" the words "Existing boundary of the district except the area within the boundary of the Chittagong Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;

- (b) against item No. 6 in the first column, in the second column, for the word "Ditto" the words "Existing boundary of the district" shall be substituted; and
- (c) after item No. 20 in the first column and the entries relating thereto in the second and third columns, the following shall be added, namely:—

Existing boundary of Office of the Deputy "21. Jamalpur the district. Commissioner. 22. Bandarban Ditto Ditte Office of the D puty Commissioner (Traffic)." 23. Chittagong The areas within the Metropolitan boundary of the Chittagong Area. Metropolitan Arca.

By order of the President
K. G. MANSUR
Deputy Secretary (RTE).